# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM509253

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT         |
|-----------------------|------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ABL Security Agreement |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                    | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                           |
|---|----------|----------------|---------------------------------------|
| Rooster Products<br>International, Inc. |          | 02/07/2019     | Corporation: TEXAS                    |
| Big Time Products, LLC                  |          | 02/07/2019     | Limited Liability Company:<br>GEORGIA |
| Apollo Marketing, LLC                   |          | 02/07/2019     | Limited Liability Company:<br>GEORGIA |
| Big Time Decor, LLC                     |          | 02/07/2019     | Limited Liability Company:<br>GEORGIA |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Barclays Bank PLC                      |  |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 745 Seventh Avenue                     |  |
| City:           | New York                               |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK                               |  |
| Postal Code:    | 10019                                  |  |
| Entity Type:    | Public Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 153**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark           |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3114967 | BIG TIME PRODUCTS   |
| Registration Number: | 3177825 | BLIZZARD            |
| Registration Number: | 3178515 | BOXMASTER           |
| Registration Number: | 3453072 | CARING HANDS        |
| Registration Number: | 3570354 | CONTRACTOR'S CHOICE |
| Registration Number: | 4198998 | CREW CHIEF          |
| Registration Number: | 3941819 | DIGZ                |
| Registration Number: | 4553144 | ELEGANT FARE        |
| Registration Number: | 3319488 | FG                  |
| Registration Number: | 3887165 | FIRM GRIP           |
| Registration Number: | 3433534 | FIRM GRIP           |
| Registration Number: | 4007360 | FIRM GRIP           |
| Registration Number: | 4086593 | FIRM GRIP           |
| Registration Number: | 4641914 | FIRM GRIP           |
|                      |         | TRÂDEMARK           |

REEL: 006555 FRAME: 0482 900484736

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark             |  |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 4557367 | FIRM GRIP             |  |
| Registration Number: | 4998541 | GARDEN CHEM           |  |
| Registration Number: | 4951665 | GARDEN CHEM           |  |
| Registration Number: | 3115015 | GEL PRO CARPENTER     |  |
| Registration Number: | 3101712 | GEL TRADE MASTER      |  |
| Registration Number: | 3941820 | GET YOUR DIGZ ON      |  |
| Registration Number: | 4010299 | GET YOUR DIGZ ON      |  |
| Registration Number: | 3904409 | GREASE MONKEY         |  |
| Registration Number: | 4233281 | GREASE MONKEY         |  |
| Registration Number: | 3178514 | GREEN HOUSE           |  |
| Registration Number: | 4199731 | GRIP THAT NEVER SLIPS |  |
| Registration Number: | 5450298 | GROUNDSKEEPER         |  |
| Registration Number: | 4007399 | LIL' DIGZ             |  |
| Registration Number: | 5000140 | MAGNIFEYE             |  |
| Registration Number: | 5123496 | MAGNIFEYE             |  |
| Registration Number: | 5281468 | MONSTER GRIP          |  |
| Registration Number: | 4846485 | MONSTER GRIP          |  |
| Registration Number: | 3687361 | NATURAL PULL          |  |
| Registration Number: | 4010332 | NATURAL PULL          |  |
| Registration Number: | 4526430 | NATURAL WRIST         |  |
| Registration Number: | 4827854 | PREMIUM DEFENSE       |  |
| Registration Number: | 4870505 | PREMIUM DEFENSE       |  |
| Registration Number: | 3146326 | PRO BUILDER           |  |
| Registration Number: | 4020370 | PRO BUILDER           |  |
| Registration Number: | 3149509 | PRO CARPENTER         |  |
| Registration Number: | 4020371 | PRO CARPENTER         |  |
| Registration Number: | 3118035 | PRO FINGERLESS        |  |
| Registration Number: | 4020373 | PRO FINGERLESS        |  |
| Registration Number: | 4960760 | PRO PROTECT           |  |
| Registration Number: | 3121626 | PRO TRADE MASTER      |  |
| Registration Number: | 4010333 | PRO TRADE MASTER      |  |
| Registration Number: | 4697244 | RAINBRELLA            |  |
| Registration Number: | 5232899 | RAINBRELLA            |  |
| Registration Number: | 3099013 | SAFETY PRO            |  |
| Registration Number: | 5242759 | SHADEDEYE             |  |
| Registration Number: | 5242760 | SHADEDEYE             |  |
| Registration Number: | 5257013 | SHOCKSHIELD           |  |
| Registration Number: | 4841021 | TG                    |  |

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark              |  |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 3110157 | THE MASON              |  |
| Registration Number: | 4020375 | THE MASON              |  |
| Registration Number: | 4020381 | THE PLANTER            |  |
| Registration Number: | 4638329 | TOOL HANDLER           |  |
| Registration Number: | 5238395 | TRACTION GRIP          |  |
| Registration Number: | 3062221 | TRADE MASTER           |  |
| Registration Number: | 3137085 | TRUE GRIP              |  |
| Registration Number: | 4020382 | TRUE GRIP              |  |
| Registration Number: | 4590015 | TRUE GRIP              |  |
| Registration Number: | 4764968 | UTILITY PLUS           |  |
| Registration Number: | 3468912 | WORKING HANDS          |  |
| Registration Number: | 5094081 | WORKMASTER             |  |
| Registration Number: | 2322579 | AMERICAN WORK PRODUCTS |  |
| Registration Number: | 2315080 | AMERICAN WORK PRODUCTS |  |
| Registration Number: | 2309703 | MCGUIRE-NICHOLAS       |  |
| Registration Number: | 3713684 | MONSTER                |  |
| Registration Number: | 3239686 | AWP                    |  |
| Registration Number: | 1950102 | ROOSTER                |  |
| Registration Number: | 4595843 | BRACKEN CREEK          |  |
| Registration Number: | 3467377 | TRY-N-BUY              |  |
| Registration Number: | 3487436 | FLOORWALKERS           |  |
| Registration Number: | 3401585 | TOOLRIDER              |  |
| Registration Number: | 3487434 | BODYSHOX               |  |
| Registration Number: | 3421896 | TURTLES                |  |
| Registration Number: | 3588004 | AWP                    |  |
| Registration Number: | 3588001 | AWP                    |  |
| Registration Number: | 4571671 | SPILL GUARD            |  |
| Registration Number: | 4549515 | FLIP LID               |  |
| Registration Number: | 4983889 | BRACKEN CREEK          |  |
| Registration Number: | 4721860 | FLIP LID               |  |
| Registration Number: | 4642816 | 1/2 TON HAULER         |  |
| Registration Number: | 4681747 | COMFORT HINGE          |  |
| Registration Number: | 4919692 | ROCKER                 |  |
| Registration Number: | 4962349 | SLIDER                 |  |
| Registration Number: | 4915455 | STABILIZER             |  |
| Registration Number: | 4749900 | HYBRID                 |  |
| Registration Number: | 5254521 | AWP                    |  |
| Registration Number: | 5254522 | AWP                    |  |

|                        | 5254523  | AWP HP                        |  |
|------------------------|----------|-------------------------------|--|
| Registration Number: 5 |          | ****                          |  |
| negistration number:   | 5254575  | HI-PERFORMANCE AWP HP         |  |
| Registration Number: 4 | 4929386  |                               |  |
| Registration Number: 4 | 4919862  |                               |  |
| Registration Number: 4 | 4929387  |                               |  |
| Registration Number: 4 | 4929388  |                               |  |
| Registration Number: 5 | 5046702  | SPIDERWEB                     |  |
| Registration Number: 4 | 4883268  | INDESTRUCTIBLE MASTERS SERIES |  |
| Registration Number: 5 | 5254551  | AWP HP                        |  |
| Registration Number: 5 | 5254574  | HI-PERFORMANCE AWP HP         |  |
| Registration Number: 4 | 4923960  | AP                            |  |
| Registration Number: 4 | 4867491  | MIRACLE GRIP                  |  |
| Registration Number: 4 | 4823982  | MIRACLE GRIP                  |  |
| Registration Number: 4 | 4519376  | NEVER SLIP TECHNOLOGY         |  |
| Registration Number: 4 | 4762077  | OIL PATCH GLOVE               |  |
| Registration Number: 4 | 4774404  | PIPEFITTERS PROFESSIONAL      |  |
| Registration Number: 4 | 4650290  | MARANELLA                     |  |
| Registration Number: 4 | 4654041  | ATALA                         |  |
| Registration Number: 4 | 4642383  | SANDRIGO                      |  |
| Registration Number: 4 | 4642377  | REALMONTE                     |  |
| Registration Number: 4 | 4642309  | BIG TIME DECOR                |  |
| Serial Number: 8       | 38017285 | RHINOTECH                     |  |
| Serial Number: 8       | 38017273 | RHINOFLEX                     |  |
| Serial Number: 8       | 37689868 | GREASE MONKEY                 |  |
| Serial Number: 8       | 37689865 | GREASE MONKEY                 |  |
| Serial Number: 8       | 37689855 | GREASE MONKEY                 |  |
| Serial Number: 8       | 37624813 | QUICK-FIT                     |  |
| Serial Number: 8       | 37624765 | VIBRATECH                     |  |
| Serial Number: 8       | 37255804 | GREASE MONKEY RACING          |  |
| Serial Number: 8       | 37177234 | GREASE MONKEY                 |  |
| Serial Number: 8       | 37567509 | GREASE MONKEY                 |  |
| Serial Number: 8       | 37113545 | THORN SHIELD                  |  |
|                        | 37271010 | LEATHER FOR WEATHER           |  |
| Serial Number: 8       | 37271007 | LEATHER FOR WEATHER           |  |
| Serial Number: 8       | 37271004 | LEATHER FOR WEATHER           |  |
| Serial Number: 8       | 37271003 | LEATHER FOR WEATHER           |  |
|                        | 37624800 | CREW PACK                     |  |
| Serial Number:         | 37255829 | GREASE MONKEY RACING          |  |

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark                  |  |
|----------------|----------|----------------------------|--|
| Serial Number: | 87255817 | GREASE MONKEY RACING       |  |
| Serial Number: | 87255812 | GREASE MONKEY RACING       |  |
| Serial Number: | 87255764 | GREASE MONKEY RACING       |  |
| Serial Number: | 87211391 | GREASE MONKEY              |  |
| Serial Number: | 87689860 | GREASE MONKEY              |  |
| Serial Number: | 87689848 | GREASE MONKEY              |  |
| Serial Number: | 87586408 | GREASE MONKEY              |  |
| Serial Number: | 87255790 | GREASE MONKEY RACING       |  |
| Serial Number: | 87255783 | GREASE MONKEY RACING       |  |
| Serial Number: | 86717283 | DIGZ                       |  |
| Serial Number: | 86885201 | DIGZ                       |  |
| Serial Number: | 86088635 | NEVER SLIP GRIP            |  |
| Serial Number: | 86663793 | FIRM GRIP                  |  |
| Serial Number: | 86875132 | PREMIUM DEFENSE            |  |
| Serial Number: | 86747173 | GREASE MONKEY BOOST        |  |
| Serial Number: | 88064622 | ADVANCED WORK PRODUCTS     |  |
| Serial Number: | 87160335 | MN                         |  |
| Serial Number: | 87188333 | MN                         |  |
| Serial Number: | 87176665 | AWP HP                     |  |
| Serial Number: | 87176639 | AWP                        |  |
| Serial Number: | 87160330 | AWP HP                     |  |
| Serial Number: | 87086879 | MCGUIRE-NICHOLAS           |  |
| Serial Number: | 87086868 | AWP                        |  |
| Serial Number: | 87850312 | MCGUIRE-NICHOLAS EST. 1932 |  |
| Serial Number: | 85919148 | TRAIL WARRIOR              |  |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@Cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Elaine Carrera   |  |
|--------------------|------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Elaine Carrera/ |  |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 02/08/2019       |  |

### **Total Attachments: 13**

source=Active\_71242245\_7\_Hillman (CCMP) - ABL Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Active\_71242245\_7\_Hillman (CCMP) - ABL Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Active\_71242245\_7\_Hillman (CCMP) - ABL Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Active\_71242245\_7\_Hillman (CCMP) - ABL Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Active\_71242245\_7\_Hillman (CCMP) - ABL Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Active\_71242245\_7\_Hillman (CCMP) - ABL Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Active\_71242245\_7\_Hillman (CCMP) - ABL Trademark Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Active\_71242245\_7\_Hillman (CCMP) - ABL Trademark Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Active\_71242245\_7\_Hillman (CCMP) - ABL Trademark Security Agreement#page10.tif source=Active\_71242245\_7\_Hillman (CCMP) - ABL Trademark Security Agreement#page10.tif source=Active\_71242245\_7\_Hillman (CCMP) - ABL Trademark Security Agreement#page11.tif source=Active\_71242245\_7\_Hillman (CCMP) - ABL Trademark Security Agreement#page12.tif source=Active\_71242245\_7\_Hillman (CCMP) - ABL Trademark Security Agreement#page12.tif source=Active\_71242245\_7\_Hillman (CCMP) - ABL Trademark Security Agreement#page12.tif source=Active\_71242245\_7\_Hillman (CCMP) - ABL Trademark Security Agreement#page13.tif

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

| To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas   | e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.  |  |
|---|--|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  1. Rooster Products International, Inc. 2. Big Time Products, LLC 3. Apollo Marketing, LLC 4. Big Time Décor, LLC Individual(s) Association Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation- State: Other1. CorpTX; 2. LLC-GA; 3. LLC-GA; 4. LLC-GA Citizenship (see guidelines) USA Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)February 7, 2019 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name OtherABL Security Agreement  4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)  See Schedule I  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No  Name: Barclays Bank PLC  Street Address: 745 Seventh Avenue  City: New York  State: NY  Country:USA Zip: 10019  Individual(s) Citizenship  Association Citizenship  Partnership Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  didentification or description of the Trademark.  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  See Schedule I  Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No |  |
| 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal  | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  |  |
| Internal Address:   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$  |  |
| Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  80 Pine Street   | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed   |  |
| City: New York  | 8. Payment Information:  |  |
| State: NY Zip: 10005  |  |  |
| Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  | 5  |  |
| Docket Number:  | Deposit Account Number   |  |
| Email Address:ecarrera@cahill.com   | Authorized User Name   |  |
| 9. Signature: Elaine Cane   | February 7, 2019   |  |
| Signature   | Date   |  |
| Elaine Carrera  | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  |  |
| Name of Person Signing  | ,  |  |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

### ABL TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

ABL TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of February 7, 2019 (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), by and among Apollo Marketing, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, Big Time Products, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, Rooster Products International, Inc., a Texas corporation (each, a "<u>Grantor</u>") and Barclays Bank PLC, as administrative agent and collateral agent (together with its successors and permitted assigns in such capacities, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the ABL Credit Agreement).

Reference is made to that certain ABL Credit Agreement, dated as of dated as of May 31, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "ABL Credit Agreement"), by and among The Hillman Companies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), The Hillman Group, Inc. a Delaware corporation (the "US Borrower"), The Hillman Group Canada ULC, a Canadian federal corporation (the "Canadian Borrower" and, together with the US Borrower, the "Borrowers"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto and the Administrative Agent.

Reference is also made to that certain Joinder No. 1, dated as of February 7, 2019, by and among the entities listed on Exhibit A hereto, to that certain US ABL Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the US Borrower, Holdings, the other Grantors (as defined therein) and the Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties.

The Lenders (as defined in the ABL Credit Agreement) have extended credit to the Borrowers subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the ABL Credit Agreement. Consistent with the requirements set forth in Sections 4.01 and 5.12 of the ABL Credit Agreement and Section 4.03(c) of the Security Agreement, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. *Terms*. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement, and if not defined therein, the meanings specified in the ABL Credit Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the prompt and complete payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor, pursuant to the Security Agreement, did and hereby does pledge, collaterally assign, mortgage, transfer and grant to the Administrative Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, on behalf of and for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the following assets, whether now owned by or owing to, or hereafter acquired by or arising in favor of such Grantor, and regardless of where located (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

(a) all trademarks (including service marks), common law marks, trade names, trade dress, domain names and logos, slogans and other indicia of origin under the laws of any jurisdiction in the world, and the registrations and applications for registration thereof (including but not limited to the registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto); and the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the foregoing; (b) all renewals of the foregoing; (c) all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims and payments for past, present and future infringements or dilutions thereof; (d) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements or dilutions of any of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; and (e) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing, in each case, excluding any other Excluded Assets.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interests granted to the Administrative Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the 71242245\_6

Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. Governing Law. This Trademark Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

SECTION 5. Counterparts. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

[Signature Pages Follow]

71242245\_6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Trademark Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

By:

Name: Gregory J. Gluchowski, Jr.

Title: Chief Executive Officer and President

BIG TIME PRODUCTS, LLC

By:

Name: Gregory J. Gluchowski, Jr.

Title: Chief Executive Officer and President

APOLLO MARKETING, LC

By:

Name: Gregory J. Gluchowski, Jr.

Title: Chief Executive Officer and President

BIG TIME DÉCOR, LLC

By:

Name: Gregory J. Gluchowski, Jr.

Title: Chief Executive Officer and President

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Craig J. Maltoy

Title: Director

SIGNATURE PAGE TO US ABL TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

### **EXHIBIT A**

NB Parent Company Inc., a Delaware corporation
NB Products Inc., a Delaware corporation
Big Time Gloves, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company
Apollo Marketing, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company
Big Time Products, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company
BTPS, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company
Big Time Décor, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company
Rooster Products International, Inc., a Texas corporation
Rooster Services, LLC, a Texas limited liability company

71242245\_6

# SCHEDULE I

# **TRADEMARKS**

| REGISTERED<br>OWNER       | REGISTRATION<br>NUMBER | REGISTRATION DATE | TRADEMARK              |
|---------------------------|------------------------|-------------------|------------------------|
| Big Time Products,        | 3,114,967              | 7/11/2006         | BIG TIME PRODUCTS      |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC | 3,177,825              | 11/28/2006        | BLIZZARD               |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC | 3,178,515              | 11/28/2006        | BOXMASTER              |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC | 3,453,072              | 6/24/2008         | CARING HANDS           |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC | 3,570,354              | 2/3/2009          | CONTRACTOR'S<br>CHOICE |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC | 4,198,998              | 8/28/2012         | CREW CHIEF             |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC | 3,941,819              | 1/26/2010         | DIGZ                   |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC | 4,553,144              | 6/17/2014         | ELEGANT FARE           |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC | 3,319,488              | 10/23/2007        | F G and Design         |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC | 3,887,165              | 12/7/2010         | FIRM GRIP              |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC | 3,433,534              | 5/20/2008         | FIRM GRIP              |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC | 4,007,360              | 8/2/2011          | FIRM GRIP              |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC | 4,086,593              | 1/17/2012         | FIRM GRIP              |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC | 4,641,914              | 11/18/2014        | FIRM GRIP              |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC | 4,557,367              | 6/24/2014         | FIRM GRIP              |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC | 4,998,541              | 07/12/2016        | GARDEN CHEM            |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC | 4,951,665              | 05/03/2016        | GARDEN CHEM            |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC | 3,115,015              | 7/11/2006         | GEL PRO CARPENTER      |
| Big Time Products,        | 3,101,712              | 06/06/2006        | GEL TRADE MASTER       |
| Big Time Products,        | 3,941,820              | 4/5/2011          | GET YOUR DIGZ ON       |
| Big Time Products,        | 4,010,299              | 8/9/2011          | GET YOUR DIGZ ON       |
| Big Time Products,        | 3,904,409              | 1/11/2011         | GREASE MONKEY          |

71242245\_6

| Big Time Products, LLC Big Time Products, LLC Big Time Products, LLC | 4,233,281<br>3,178,514<br>4,199,731 | 10/30/2012<br>11/28/2006<br>8/28/2012 | GREASE MONKEY  GREEN HOUSE  |
|--|-------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| LLC Big Time Products,   | 4,199,731                           |                                       | GREEN HOUSE                 |
|  |                                     | 8/28/2012                             |                             |
|  | 5 450 <b>3</b> 00                   |                                       | GRIP THAT NEVER<br>SLIPS    |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC  | 5,450,298                           | 04/17/2018                            | GROUNDSKEEPER               |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC  | 4,007,399                           | 8/2/2011                              | LIL' DIGZ                   |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC  | 5,000,140                           | 07/12/2016                            | MAGNIFEYE                   |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC  | 5,123,496                           | 01/17/2017                            | MAGNIFEYE and Design MAGNIF |
| D' T' D I  | 5 201 460                           | 00/05/2017                            |                             |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC  | 5,281,468                           | 09/05/2017                            | MONSTER GRIP                |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC  | 4,846,485                           | 11/03/2015                            | MONSTER GRIP                |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC  | 3,687,361                           | 9/22/2009                             | NATURAL PULL                |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC  | 4,010,332                           | 8/9/2011                              | NATURAL PULL                |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC  | 4,526,430                           | 5/6/2014                              | NATURAL WRIST               |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC  | 4,827,854                           | 10/06/2015                            | PREMIUM DEFENSE             |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC  | 4,870,505                           | 12/15/2015                            | PREMIUM DEFENSE             |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC  | 3,146,326                           | 9/19/2006                             | PRO BUILDER                 |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC  | 4,020,370                           | 8/30/2011                             | PRO BUILDER                 |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC  | 3,149,509                           | 9/26/2006                             | PRO CARPENTER               |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC  | 4,020,371                           | 8/30/2011                             | PRO CARPENTER               |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC  | 3,118,035                           | 7/18/2006                             | PRO FINGERLESS              |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC  | 4,020,373                           | 8/30/2011                             | PRO FINGERLESS              |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC  | 4,960,760                           | 05/17/2016                            | PRO PROTECT                 |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC  | 3,121,626                           | 7/25/2006                             | PRO TRADE MASTER            |
| Big Time Products, LLC   | 4,010,333                           | 8/9/2011                              | PRO TRADE MASTER            |
| Big Time Products,   | 4,697,244                           | 03/03/2015                            | RAINBRELLA                  |
| Big Time Products,   | 5,232,899                           | 06/27/2017                            | RAINBRELLA                  |

| LLC                                     |           |            |                                   |
|---|-----------|------------|-----------------------------------|
| Big Time Products,                      | 3,099,013 | 5/30/2006  | SAFETY PRO                        |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC               | 5,242,759 | 07/11/2017 | SHADEDEYE                         |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC               | 5,242,760 | 07/11/2017 | SHADEDEYE<br>and Design<br>SHADED |
| Big Time Products,                      | 5,257,013 | 08/01/2017 | SHOCKSHIELD                       |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC               | 4,841,021 | 10/27/2015 | TG<br>(Sylized)                   |
| Big Time Products,                      | 3,110,157 | 6/27/2006  | THE MASON                         |
| Big Time Products,                      | 4,020,375 | 8/30/2011  | THE MASON                         |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC               | 4,020,381 | 8/30/2011  | THE PLANTER                       |
| Big Time Products,                      | 4,638,329 | 11/11/2014 | TOOL HANDLER                      |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC               | 5,238,395 | 07/04/2017 | TRACTION GRIP                     |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC               | 3,062,221 | 2/28/2006  | TRADE MASTER                      |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC               | 3,137,085 | 8/29/2006  | TRUE GRIP                         |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC               | 4,020,382 | 8/30/2011  | TRUE GRIP                         |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC               | 4,590,015 | 8/19/2014  | TRUE GRIP                         |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC               | 4,764,968 | 6/30/2015  | UTILITY PLUS                      |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC               | 3,468,912 | 7/15/2008  | WORKING HANDS                     |
| Big Time Products,<br>LLC               | 5,094,081 | 12/06/2016 | WORKMASTER                        |
| Rooster Products<br>International, Inc. | 2,322,579 | 02/22/2000 | AMERICAN WORK<br>PRODUCTS         |
| Rooster Products International, Inc.    | 2,315,080 | 02/01/2000 | AMERICAN WORK PRODUCTS            |
| Rooster Products International, Inc.    | 2,309,703 | 01/18/2000 | MCGUIRE-NICHOLAS                  |
| Rooster Products International, Inc.    | 3,713,684 | 11/24/2009 | MONSTER                           |
| Rooster Products<br>International, Inc. | 3,239,686 | 05/08/2007 | AWP                               |

71242245\_6

| Rooster Products    | 1,950,102 | 01/23/1996 | ROOSTER                                 |
|---------------------|-----------|------------|---|
| International, Inc. |           |            |   |
| Rooster Products    | 4,595,843 | 09/02/2014 | Bracken Creek                           |
| International, Inc. |           |            |   |
| Rooster Products    | 3,467,377 | 07/15/2008 | TRY-N-BUY                               |
| International, Inc. |           |            |   |
| Rooster Products    | 3,487,436 | 08/19/2008 | FLOORWALKERS                            |
| International, Inc. |           |            |   |
| Rooster Products    | 3,401,585 | 03/25/2008 | TOOLRIDER                               |
| International, Inc. |           |            |   |
| Rooster Products    | 3,487,434 | 08/19/2008 | BODYSHOX                                |
| International, Inc. |           |            |   |
| Rooster Products    | 3,421,896 | 05/06/2008 | TURTLES                                 |
| International, Inc. |           |            |   |
| Rooster Products    | 3,588,004 | 03/10/2009 | AWP                                     |
| International, Inc. |           |            |   |
| Rooster Products    | 3,588,001 | 03/10/2009 | AWP                                     |
| International, Inc. |           |            | and Design                              |
|                     |           |            | (AWP)                                   |
|                     |           |            | Z-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2 |
| Rooster Products    | 4,571,671 | 07/22/2014 | SPILL GUARD                             |
| International, Inc. |           |            |   |
| Rooster Products    | 4,549,515 | 06/10/2014 | FLIP LID                                |
| International, Inc. |           |            |   |
| Rooster Products    | 4,983,889 | 06/21/2016 | BRACKEN CREEK                           |
| International, Inc. |           |            |   |
| Rooster Products    | 4,721,860 | 04/14/2015 | FLIP LID                                |
| International, Inc. |           |            |   |
| Rooster Products    | 4,642,816 | 11/18/2014 | 1/2 TON HAULER                          |
| International, Inc. |           |            |   |
| Rooster Products    | 4,681,747 | 02/03/2015 | COMFORT HINGE                           |
| International, Inc. |           |            |   |
| Rooster Products    | 4,919,692 | 03/15/2016 | ROCKER                                  |
| International, Inc. |           |            |   |
| Rooster Products    | 4,962,349 | 05/24/2016 | SLIDER                                  |
| International, Inc. |           |            |   |
| Rooster Products    | 4,915,455 | 03/08/2016 | STABILIZER                              |
| International, Inc. |           |            |   |
| Rooster Products    | 4,749,900 | 06/02/2015 | HYBRID                                  |
| International, Inc. |           |            |   |
| Rooster Products    | 5,254,521 | 08/01/2017 | AWP                                     |
| International, Inc. |           |            |   |
| Rooster Products    | 5,254,522 | 08/01/2017 | AWP                                     |
| International, Inc. |           |            | (Sylized)                               |
|                     |           |            | RWP                                     |
|                     | 5.254.522 | 00/04/2045 |   |
| Rooster Products    | 5,254,523 | 08/01/2017 | AWP HP                                  |
| International, Inc. | 5.254.555 | 00/04/004= | III DEDECORAÇÃO                         |
| Rooster Products    | 5,254,575 | 08/01/2017 | HI PERFORMANCE AWP                      |
| International, Inc. |           |            | HP                                      |
|                     |           |            | (Stylized)                              |

|                       |           |            | AMP HP               |
|-----------------------|-----------|------------|----------------------|
| Rooster Products      | 4,929,386 | 03/29/2016 | Stabilizer Icon (IU) |
| International, Inc.   |           |            |                      |
| Rooster Products      | 4,919,862 | 03/15/2016 | Rocker Icon (IU)     |
| International, Inc.   |           |            |                      |
| Rooster Products      | 4,929,387 | 03/29/2016 | Slider Icon (IU)     |
| International, Inc.   |           |            | 1                    |
| Rooster Products      | 4,929,388 | 03/29/2016 | Hybrid Icon (IU)     |
| International, Inc.   |           |            |                      |
| Rooster Products      | 5,046,702 | 09/20/2016 | SPIDERWEB            |
| International, Inc.   |           |            |                      |
| Rooster Products      | 4,883,268 | 01/05/2016 | INDESTRUCTIBLE       |
| International, Inc.   |           |            | MASTERS SERIES       |
| Rooster Products      | 5,254,551 | 08/01/2017 | AWP HP               |
| International, Inc.   |           |            | (Stylized)           |
|                       |           |            | АШР НЭ               |
| Rooster Products      | 5,254,574 | 08/01/2017 | HI-PERFORMANCE AWP   |
| International, Inc.   |           |            | HP                   |
| Apollo Marketing, LLC | 4,923,960 | 03/22/2016 | AP Logo              |
|                       |           |            | /XX                  |
|                       |           |            |                      |
| Apollo Marketing, LLC | 4,867,491 | 12/08/2015 | MIRACLE GRIP         |
| Apollo Marketing, LLC | 4,823,982 | 09/29/2015 | MIRACLE GRIP         |
| Apollo Marketing, LLC | 4,519,376 | 4/22/2014  | NEVER SLIP           |
|                       |           |            | TECHNOLOGY           |
| Apollo Marketing, LLC | 4,762,077 | 06/23/2015 | OIL PATCH GLOVE      |
| Apollo Marketing, LLC | 4,774,404 | 07/14/2015 | PIPEFITTERS          |
|                       |           |            | PROFESSIONAL         |
| Big Time Décor, LLC   | 4,650,290 | 12/02/2014 | MARANELLA            |
| Big Time Décor, LLC   | 4,654,041 | 12/09/2014 | ATALA                |
| Big Time Décor, LLC   | 4,642,383 | 11/18/2014 | SANDRIGO             |
| Big Time Décor, LLC   | 4,642,377 | 11/18/2014 | REALMONTE            |
| Big Time Décor, LLC   | 4,642,309 | 11/18/2014 | BIG TIME DECOR       |

## TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

| REGISTERED OWNER       | APPLICATION<br>NUMBER | APPLICATION<br>DATE | TRADEMARK |
|------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|-----------|
| Big Time Products, LLC | 88017285              | 06/27/2018          | RHINOTECH |
|                        | (Pending ITU)         |                     |           |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 88017273              | 06/27/2018          | RHINOFLEX |
|                        | (Pending ITU)         |                     |           |

71242245\_6

| Big Time Products, LLC | 87689868      | 11/17/2017  | GREASE MONKEY |
|------------------------|---------------|-------------|---------------|
| Big Time Floducts, LLC | (Pending ITU) | 11/1//2017  | OREASE MONKET |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87689865      | 11/17/2017  | GREASE MONKEY |
| Big Time Hoddets, ELC  | (Pending ITU) | 11/1//2017  | OREASE MONKET |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87689855      | 11/17/2017  | GREASE MONKEY |
| Big Time Froducts, ELC | (Pending ITU) | 11/11/12017 | OREAGE MONKET |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87624813      | 09/27/2017  | QUICK-FIT     |
| Big Time Froducts, ELC | (Pending ITU) | 03/2//2017  | QUICK-III     |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87624765      | 09/27/2017  | VIBRATECH     |
| Dig Time Troddets, EEC | (Pending ITU) | 03/2//2017  | VIBIGITE CIT  |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87255804      | 12/02/2016  | GREASE MONKEY |
| 21g 11me 110aaca, 220  | (Pending ITU) | 12,02,2010  | RACING        |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87177234      | 09/20/2016  | GREASE MONKEY |
| Dig Time Troddets, EEC | (Pending ITU) | 07/20/2010  | GREAGE MOTHET |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87567509      | 08/14/2017  | GREASE MONKEY |
| Big Time Troducts, EEC | (Pending ITU) | 00/11/2017  |               |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87113545      | 07/22/2016  | THORN SHIELD  |
| Dig Time Troddets, EEC | (Pending ITU) | 0772272010  | THOM SHEED    |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87271010      | 12/16/2016  | LEATHER FOR   |
| Dig Time Troddets, EEC | (Pending ITU) | 12/10/2010  | WEATHER       |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87271007      | 12/16/2016  | LEATHER FOR   |
| Dig Time Troddets, EEC | (Pending ITU) | 12/10/2010  | WEATHER       |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87271004      | 12/16/2016  | LEATHER FOR   |
| Big Time Troddets, BBC | (Pending ITU) | 12/10/2010  | WEATHER       |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87271003      | 12/16/2016  | LEATHER FOR   |
| Dig Time Troddets, EEC | (Pending ITU) | 12/10/2010  | WEATHER       |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87624800      | 09/27/2017  | CREW PACK     |
|                        | (Pending ITU) |             |               |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87255829      | 12/02/2016  | GREASE MONKEY |
| ,                      | (Pending ITU) |             | RACING        |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87255817      | 12/02/2016  | GREASE MONKEY |
| ,                      | (Pending ITU) |             | RACING        |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87255812      | 12/02/2016  | GREASE MONKEY |
| ,                      | (Pending ITU) |             | RACING        |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87255764      | 12/02/2016  | GREASE MONKEY |
| ,                      | (Pending ITU) |             | RACING        |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87211391      | 10/21/2016  | GREASE MONKEY |
|                        | (Pending ITU) |             |               |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87689860      | 11/17/2017  | GREASE MONKEY |
|                        | (Pending ITU) |             |               |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87689848      | 11/17/2017  | GREASE MONKEY |
|                        | (Pending ITU) |             |               |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87586408      | 08/28/2017  | GREASE MONKEY |
|                        | (Pending ITU) |             |               |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87255790      | 12/02/2016  | GREASE MONKEY |
| <u> </u>               | (Pending ITU) |             | RACING        |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 87255783      | 12/02/2016  | GREASE MONKEY |
|                        | (Pending ITU) |             | RACING        |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 86717283      | 08/06/2015  | DIGZ          |
|                        | (Pending ITU) |             |               |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 86885201      | 01/25/2016  | DIGZ          |
| -                      | (Pending ITU) |             |               |

| Big Time Products, LLC | 86088635      | 10/10/2013 | NEVER SLIP GRIP  |
|------------------------|---------------|------------|------------------|
|                        | (Pending ITU) |            |                  |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 86663793      | 06/16/2015 | FIRM GRIP        |
|                        | (Pending ITU) |            |                  |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 86875132      | 01/14/2016 | PREMIUM DEFENSE  |
|                        | (Pending ITU) |            |                  |
| Big Time Products, LLC | 86747173      | 09/03/2015 | GREASE MONKEY    |
|                        | (Pending ITU) |            | BOOST            |
| Rooster Products       | 88064622      | 08/03/2018 | ADVANCED WORK    |
| International, Inc.    | (Pending ITU) |            | PRODUCTS         |
| Rooster Products       | 87160335      | 09/02/2016 | MN               |
| International, Inc.    | (Pending ITU) |            |                  |
| Rooster Products       | 87188333      | 09/29/2016 | MN               |
| International, Inc.    | (Pending ITU) |            |                  |
| Rooster Products       | 87176665      | 09/20/2016 | AWP HP           |
| International, Inc.    | (Pending ITU) |            |                  |
| Rooster Products       | 87176639      | 09/20/2016 | AWP              |
| International, Inc.    | (Pending ITU) |            |                  |
| Rooster Products       | 87160330      | 09/02/2016 | AWP HP           |
| International, Inc.    | (Pending ITU) |            |                  |
| Rooster Products       | 87086879      | 06/28/2016 | MCGUIRE-NICHOLAS |
| International, Inc.    | (Pending ITU) |            |                  |
| Rooster Products       | 87086868      | 06/28/2016 | AWP              |
| International, Inc.    | (Pending ITU) |            |                  |
| Rooster Products       | 87850312      | 03/26/2018 | MCGUIRE-NICHOLAS |
| International, Inc.    | (Pending ITU) |            | EST. 1932        |
| Apollo Marketing LLC   | 85919148      | 04/30/2013 | TRAIL WARRIOR    |
|                        | (Pending ITU) |            |                  |

71242245\_6

**RECORDED: 02/08/2019**